MUKESH DOBLE
ANIL KUMAR

ELSEVIER
BUTTERWORTH ot

HEINEMANN :
=

g P
3

: e

@

unmmuﬁiiu'itﬂii” iliﬁiitﬁilmnmummﬂnmm U S T R [A L
EFFLUENTS




Biotreatment of
Industrial Effluents



This Page Intentionally Left Blank


aramesh
This Page Intentionally Left Blank


Biotreatment of
Industrial Effluents

Mukesh Doble

Department of Biotechnology
LI T. Madras, Chennai,
India

and

Anil Kumar

Department of Chemistry

Sri Sathya Sai Institute of Higher Learning
(Deemed University)

Puttaparthi, Ananthapur District, Andhrapradesh,
India

LSiEVIER AMSTERDAM e BOSTON e HEIDELBERG ¢ LONDON
BUTTERWORTH NEW YORK e OXFORD e PARIS ¢ SAN DIEGO

HEINEMANN

SAN FRANCISCO e SINGAPORE ¢ SYDNEY e TOKYO




Elsevier Butterworth—-Heinemann
30 Corporate Drive, Suite 400, Burlington, MA 01803, USA
Linacre House, Jordan Hill, Oxford OX2 8DP, UK

Copyright © 2005, Elsevier Inc. All rights reserved.

No part of this publication may be reproduced, stored in a retrieval

system, or transmitted in any form or by any means, electronic, mechanical,
photocopying, recording, or otherwise, without the prior written permission
of the publisher.

Permissions may be sought directly from Elsevier’s Science & Technology

Rights Department in Oxford, UK: phone: (+44) 1865 843830, fax: (+44) 1865 853333,
e-mail: permissions@elsevier.com.uk. You may also complete your request on-line
via the Elsevier homepage (http://elsevier.com), by selecting “Customer Support”
and then “Obtaining Permissions.”

Recognizing the importance of preserving what has been written,
Elsevier prints its books on acid-free paper whenever

possible.

Library of Congress Cataloging-in-Publication Data
Application submitted

British Library Cataloguing-in-Publication Data
A catalogue record for this book is available from the British Library.

ISBN: 0-7506-7838-0

For information on all Elsevier Butterworth-Heinemann publications
visit our Web site at www.books.elsevier.com

Printed in the United States of America
05 06 07 08 09 10 10 9 8 7 6 5 4 3 21

Working together to grow
libraries in developing countries

www.elsevier.com | www.bookaid.org | www.sabre.org

ELSEVIER BOOKAID g} Foundation



To my parents

To Bhagawan Sri Sathya Sai Baba

A K.



This Page Intentionally Left Blank


aramesh
This Page Intentionally Left Blank


Contents

10.

11.

12.

13.

14.

Foreword
Preface

. Introduction

. Environmental Disasters

. Aerobic and Anaerobic Bioreactors

. Mathematical Models

. Treatment of Waste from Organic Chemical Industries
. Chlorinated Hydrocarbons and Aromatics, and Dioxins
. Fluoride Removal

. Biodegradation of Pesticides

. Degradation of Polymers

Degradation of Dyes
Textile Effluent
Tannery Effluent

Treatment of Waste from Metal Processing and
Electrochemical Industries

Semiconductor Waste Treatment

ix
xi

11

19

39

55

65

83

89

101

111

123

133

145

157

vii



viii

15.

16.

17.

18.

19.

20.

21.

22,

23.

24.

25.

26.

27.

28.

29.

30.

Contents

Waste from Nuclear Plants

Cyanide Waste

Treatment of Waste from Food and Dairy Industries

Sugar and Distillery Waste

Paper and Pulp

Paint Industries

Pharmaceuticals

Hospital Waste Treatment

Treatment of Waste from Explosives Industries
Petroleum Hydrocarbon Pollution
Biodesulfurization

Treatment of Solid Waste

Treatment of Municipal Waste

Groundwater Decontamination and Treatment
Denitrification

Gaseous Pollutants and Volatile Organics

Index

169

177

183

189

197

209

217

225

233

241

255

267

275

285

295

301

313



Foreword

Industrialization has led to growth of manufacturing industries and the
associated waste generated by them. Although green technologies that are
devoid of waste would be the ideal solution, it is certain that industries will
continue to generate effluent well into the foreseeable future. Environmen-
tal activism, stricter legislation, and improved awareness of environmental
issues on the part of industries have collectively led to a serious effort to iden-
tify best solutions to the problem of waste management. Biochemical means
of effluent treatment provide an attractive option that makes use of mild
biological conditions for the treatment of the waste and does not produce
new effluents. Moreover, identification of new microbial systems, includ-
ing extremophiles, has opened up new possibilities for such treatment, and
concerted efforts are being made in industries, academic institutions, and
research labs in the areas of bioremediation and biodegradation of waste.

This book covers the treatment of effluents from manufacturing indus-
tries as diverse as chemical and electronic. It also looks at other complex
wastes such as hospital waste. Comparisons are drawn between current
chemical methods and biochemical methods of treatment, including their
economics. Several of the biotreatment techniques are still in the infant stage
and need sustained research and development before they will be accepted as
viable technology options. The book also discusses succinctly the synergies
between various effluent treatment techniques, a particularly useful contri-
bution. I compliment the authors for the efforts they have made to bring out
this timely publication.

Dr Pushpito Ghosh
Director, Central Salt and Marine Research Institute
Bhavnagar, Gujarat, India

ix



