MUKESH DOBLE ANIL KUMAR



The Vien DHKTCN-TN The Vien DHKTCN-TN

EFFLUENTS

Biotreatment of Industrial Effluents

This Page Intentionally Left Blank

Biotreatment of Industrial Effluents

Mukesh Doble

Department of Biotechnology I.I.T. Madras, Chennai, India

and

Anil Kumar

Department of Chemistry Sri Sathya Sai Institute of Higher Learning (Deemed University) Puttaparthi, Ananthapur District, Andhrapradesh, India



AMSTERDAM • BOSTON • HEIDELBERG • LONDON NEW YORK • OXFORD • PARIS • SAN DIEGO SAN FRANCISCO • SINGAPORE • SYDNEY • TOKYO Elsevier Butterworth–Heinemann 30 Corporate Drive, Suite 400, Burlington, MA 01803, USA Linacre House, Jordan Hill, Oxford OX2 8DP, UK

Copyright © 2005, Elsevier Inc. All rights reserved.

No part of this publication may be reproduced, stored in a retrieval system, or transmitted in any form or by any means, electronic, mechanical, photocopying, recording, or otherwise, without the prior written permission of the publisher.

Permissions may be sought directly from Elsevier's Science & Technology Rights Department in Oxford, UK: phone: (+44) 1865 843830, fax: (+44) 1865 853333, e-mail: permissions@elsevier.com.uk. You may also complete your request on-line via the Elsevier homepage (http://elsevier.com), by selecting "Customer Support" and then "Obtaining Permissions."

Recognizing the importance of preserving what has been written,
 Elsevier prints its books on acid-free paper whenever possible.

Library of Congress Cataloging-in-Publication Data Application submitted

British Library Cataloguing-in-Publication Data A catalogue record for this book is available from the British Library.

ISBN: 0-7506-7838-0

For information on all Elsevier Butterworth–Heinemann publications visit our Web site at www.books.elsevier.com

 Printed in the United States of America

 05
 06
 07
 08
 09
 10
 10
 9
 8
 7
 6
 5
 4
 3
 2
 1

Working together to grow libraries in developing countries www.elsevier.com | www.bookaid.org | www.sabre.org

ELSEVIER BOOK AID Sabre Foundation

To my parents

M.D.

To Bhagawan Sri Sathya Sai Baba

A.K.

This Page Intentionally Left Blank

Contents

Foreword Preface	ix xi
1. Introduction	1
2. Environmental Disasters	11
3. Aerobic and Anaerobic Bioreactors	19
4. Mathematical Models	39
5. Treatment of Waste from Organic Chemical Industries	55
6. Chlorinated Hydrocarbons and Aromatics, and Dioxins	65
7. Fluoride Removal	83
8. Biodegradation of Pesticides	89
9. Degradation of Polymers	101
10. Degradation of Dyes	111
11. Textile Effluent	123
12. Tannery Effluent	133
13. Treatment of Waste from Metal Processing and Electrochemical Industries	145
14. Semiconductor Waste Treatment	157
	vii

viii	Contents	

15.	Waste from Nuclear Plants	169
16.	Cyanide Waste	177
17.	Treatment of Waste from Food and Dairy Industries	183
18.	Sugar and Distillery Waste	189
19.	Paper and Pulp	197
20.	Paint Industries	209
21.	Pharmaceuticals	217
22.	Hospital Waste Treatment	225
23.	Treatment of Waste from Explosives Industries	233
24.	Petroleum Hydrocarbon Pollution	241
25.	Biodesulfurization	255
26.	Treatment of Solid Waste	267
27.	Treatment of Municipal Waste	275
28.	Groundwater Decontamination and Treatment	285
29.	Denitrification	295
30.	Gaseous Pollutants and Volatile Organics	301
	Index	313

Foreword

Industrialization has led to growth of manufacturing industries and the associated waste generated by them. Although green technologies that are devoid of waste would be the ideal solution, it is certain that industries will continue to generate effluent well into the foreseeable future. Environmental activism, stricter legislation, and improved awareness of environmental issues on the part of industries have collectively led to a serious effort to identify best solutions to the problem of waste management. Biochemical means of effluent treatment provide an attractive option that makes use of mild biological conditions for the treatment of the waste and does not produce new effluents. Moreover, identification of new microbial systems, including extremophiles, has opened up new possibilities for such treatment, and concerted efforts are being made in industries, academic institutions, and research labs in the areas of bioremediation and biodegradation of waste.

This book covers the treatment of effluents from manufacturing industries as diverse as chemical and electronic. It also looks at other complex wastes such as hospital waste. Comparisons are drawn between current chemical methods and biochemical methods of treatment, including their economics. Several of the biotreatment techniques are still in the infant stage and need sustained research and development before they will be accepted as viable technology options. The book also discusses succinctly the synergies between various effluent treatment techniques, a particularly useful contribution. I compliment the authors for the efforts they have made to bring out this timely publication.

> Dr Pushpito Ghosh Director, Central Salt and Marine Research Institute Bhavnagar, Gujarat, India